growth above RPI where it reaches target performance measures. The WPD Group has a historic

61

track record of achieving such performance targets and forecasts a consistent level of performance in
the future.

At 31 March 2020, the East Midlands, West Midlands, and South Wales recoverable amounts
exceeded their carrying amounts by £156.0m, £141.lm, and £89.4m (2019: £43.3m, £80.1m and
£46.9m; 2018: £272.2m, £270.0m, £195.2m), respectively. The increase in the headroom during the
year is due to the increase in the terminal value multiple from 25% to 35%, which is partially offset by
an increase in the discount rate during the year due to an additional alpha premium being
incorporated within the WPD Group’s WACC calculation.

In assessing the carrying value of goodwill, the cash flows have been sensitised to various reasonable
possible changes in assumptions and the analysis reflects sufficient headroom. The key reasonable
possible changes and sensitivities to assumptions are presented below:

Reasonable possible changes in key, assumptions:
East

Midlands
West

Midlands
South
Wales Total

Reduction in recoverable amounts
£m £m £m £m

0.85% increase in the pre-tax discount rate from 5.0%
to 5.85% ..... (226.0) (223.1) (106.4) (555.5)

5.0% decrease in terminal value multiple on the RAV from
35% to 30% ..... (124.7) (119.2) (59.6) (303.5)

1.0% decline in RIIO-ED2 cost of equity allowance ..... (52.4) (51.5) (24.9) (128.8)
1.0% decline in RIIO-ED2 incentive revenue on return on
regulatory equity basis (“RoRE”) ..... (30.6) (30.6) (15.3) (76.5)

1.0% decline in RIIO-ED2 cost of equity allowance and I.0%
decline in incentive revenue on RoRE basis ..... (83.0) (82.1) (40.2) (205.3)

A reasonable possible change in discount rate on its own will lead to an impairment. As would a
combination of reasonable possible changes to terminal RAV multiple and RIIO-ED2 assumptions.

The discounted pre-tax cash flows of East Midlands, West Midlands and South Wales reflect an
implied premium on current RAV of 55.5%, 54.9% and 52.3%, respectively. Sensitivity analysis to the
current implied premium to RAV is as follows:

East
Midlands

West
Midlands

South
Wales Total

(Decrease)/increase in recoverable amounts
£m £m £m £m

Implied premium to current RAV at 45% ..... (264.4) (251.7) (86.7) (602.8)

[…]

the Group’s or the Enlarged Group’s actual results or financial position.

The unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared on a consistent basis with the
accounting policies and presentation adopted by the Group in relation to the consolidated financial
statements for the year ended 31 March 2020, on the basis of the notes set out below and in
accordance with Annex 20 sections 1 and 2 of the Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/980
as applied by Listing Rule 13.3.3R.

The adjustments in the unaudited pro forma financial information are expected to have a continuing
impact on the Enlarged Group, unless stated otherwise.

Furthermore, the unaudited pro forma financial information set out in this Part V does not constitute
statutory accounts within the meaning of section 434 of the Companies Act 2006.

101

Section A: Unaudited pro forma statement of net assets relating to the Enlarged Group as at
30 September 2020

(£) million
Adjustments

National Grid
Group’s net

assets as at 30
September 2020

(note i)

WPD Group’s
net assets as
at 31 March
2020 (note ii)

Acquisition
accounting
adjustments
(note iii)

Other
(note iv)

Pro forma
net assets of
the Enlarged

Group

Non-current assets
Goodwill ..... 6,002 1,254 2,505 — 9,761
Other intangible assets ..... 1,425 44 — — 1,469
Property, plant & equipment . . . . 49,153 13,265 — — 62,418
Other non-current assets ..... 322 2 — — 324
Pension assets ..... 1,228 599 — — 1,827
Financial and other investments . . 625 162 — — 787
Investments in joint ventures and
associates ..... 1,012 — — — 1,012

Derivative financial assets ..... 1,163 156 — — 1,319
Total non-current assets ..... 60,930 15,482 2,505 — 78,917
Current assets
Inventories and current intangible
assets ..... 501 38 — — 539

Trade and other receivables . . . . 2,702 308 — — 3,010
Current tax assets ..... 109 — — — 109
Financial and other investments . . 1,315 — — — 1,315
Derivative financial assets ..... 54 8 — — 62
Cash and cash equivalents . . . . . 164 201 — — 365
Total current assets ..... 4,845 555 — — 5,400
Total assets ..... 65,775 16,037 2,505 — 84,317
Current liabilities
Borrowings ..... (2,141) (472) — — (2,618)
Derivative financial liabilities . . . . (178) (5) — — (183)
Trade and other payables ..... (3,322) (602) — — (3,924)
Contract liabilities ..... (68) — — — (68)
Current tax liabilities ..... (55) (1) — — (56)
Provisions ..... (367) (10) — — (377)
Total current liabilities ..... (6,131) (1,095) — — (7,226)
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings ..... (29,881) (6,070) — (7,948) (43,899)
Derivative financial liabilities . . . . (663) — — — (663)
Other non-current liabilities . . . . . (855) (2,589) — — (3,444)
Contract liabilities ..... (1,155) — — — (1,155)
Deferred tax liabilities ..... (4,106) (784) — — (4,891)
Pensions and other post-
retirement benefit obligations . . (2,498) (4) — — (2,502)

Provisions ..... (2,143) (208) — — (2,351)
Total non-current liabilities . . . . (41,301) (9,656) — (7,948) (58,905)
Total liabilities ..... (47,432) (10,751) — (7,948) (66,131)
Total net assets ..... 18,343 5,286 2,505 (7,948) 18,186

(i) The Group’s net assets have been extracted without material adjustment from the unaudited condensed consolidated
interim financial statements of the Group for the six months ended 30 September 2020, which are incorporated by
reference into this Circular.

(ii) The WPD Group’s net assets have been extracted without material adjustment from the historical financial information
of the WPD Group for the three years ended 31 March 2020, which is set out at Part IV (Financial Information of PPL
WPD Investments Limited and Subsidiaries) of this Circular.

(iii) The pro forma statement of net assets has been prepared on the basis that the acquisition of the WPD Group will be